control over the entire process of market risk management. The finance department recommends risk

management objectives and policies, which are approved by Senior Management and the Audit Committee.

The activities of this department include management of cash resources, implementing hedging strategies

for foreign currency exposures, borrowing strategies, and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and

policies.

  i) Interest Rate Risk

   It is the risk where changes in market interest rates might adversely affect the company's financial condition.

The short term/immediate impact of changes in interest rates are on the company's net interest income

(NII). On a longer term, change in interest rate impact the cash flows on the assets, liabilities and off-balance

sheet items, giving rise to a risk to the net worth of the company arising out of all reprising mismatches and

other interest rate sensitive positions.

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW 02 STATUTORY

REPORTS 20 FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS 61

107

Note No.36-Disclosure as per Ind AS 107 “Financial instrument disclosure” (Contd..)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (c) Market Risk (Contd..)

(H In Lacs)

Particulars Effect	of	Profit	or	Loss

50 BP decrease 50 BP increase

31st March 2019
Term Loans  337.52  (337.52)

Loan repayable on demand  92.72  (92.72)

Total  430.24  (430.24)
31st March 2018
Term Loans  180.83  (180.83)

Loan repayable on demand  43.76  (43.76)

Total  224.59  (224.59)

(H In Lacs)

Particulars As at 31st

March 2019

As at 31st

March 2018

Variable rate instruments
Long Term Borrowings  61,873.51  31,050.14

Current maturities of long term debts  5,630.60  5,115.45

Short Term Borrowings  18,543.36  8,751.55

Total  86,047.47  44,917.14

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rate. In order to optimize the Company's position with regards to

interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive

corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial

instruments in its total portfolio.

   At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows: